Public Document Pack

AUDIT AND RISK
COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the meeting on
Friday, 16 May 2025

at 9.00 am

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 16 May 2025, at 9.00 am

Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio)

Quorum

1 Council Member
4 External Independent Members
2 Proxy Council Members

3

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds

Committee Members ~ The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio)

Item

10.

Mark Davies
Simon Rodger

Councillor Janet Giles

Agenda
Pages
Acknowledgement of Country
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’
Apologies and Leave of Absence
Nil
Confirmation of Minutes
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 11 April
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.
View public 11 April 2025 Minutes here.
Declaration of Conflict of Interest
Presiding Member Reports
Reports
6.1 TechnologyOne Post Implementation Review Internal Audit - KPMG 3-33
6.2 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update 34 - 141
6.3 Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 142 - 355
6.4 Asset Accounting Policy 356 - 375
6.5 Internal Audit Progress Report 376 - 380

Emerging Key Risks
Independent Member Discussion
Other Business

Closure


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1169/Printed%20minutes%2011th-Apr-2025%2009.00%20Audit%20and%20Risk%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Agenda ltem 6.1

Friday, 16 May 2025

TechnologyOne Post Implementation _ _ _
Audit and Risk Committee

Review Internal Audit - KPMG

oo ) Program Contact:
Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Rebecca Hayes, Associate

Director Governance & Strategy

Public Approving Officer:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the mechanism that enables
Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk management approaches are effective, that it is
performing its functions legally and effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance.

The 2024-2025 Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for the City of Adelaide (CoA) has been developed in consideration of
Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities.

In accordance with the Plan an internal audit was performed to assess the effectiveness of the TechologyOne
(TechOne) upgrade from on-premise to cloud (the TechOne Project).

The implementation of the TechOne project commenced in October 2021 and concluded in July 2022.

The audit best aligns with the Strategic Risk — Lack of fit for purpose IT Systems and Data: Inadequate IT systems
and data governance endanger operational efficiency and data integrity, while increasing susceptibility to security
breaches and regulatory non-compliance.

The internal audit identified four findings. Three are risk-rated High and one risk-rated Moderate.

This report requests that the Audit and Risk Committee note the report and endorse the administration responses.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

1. Notes the TechnologyOne Post Implementation Review Internal Audit report provided as Attachment A to
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the TechnologyOne Port Implementation Review Internal
Audit report as outlined in Attachment A to ltem 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk

[...]
to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of
the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice
after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

To the extent permissible by law, KPMG and its associated entities shall not be liable for any errors, omissions, defects or misrepresentations in the
information or for any loss or damage suffered by persons who use or rely on such information

(including for reasons of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise).

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential


https://twitter.com/kpmgaustralia
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-australia
https://www.facebook.com/KPMGAustralia/
https://www.youtube.com/user/kpmgaustralia
http://www.instagram.com/kpmgaustralia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
https://home.kpmg/au/en/home.html

Agenda ltem 6.2

2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter = Frday. 16 May 2025
Audit and Risk Committee
3 Update

Program Contact:
Rebecca Hayes, Associate
Director Governance & Strategy

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation

Public Approving Officer:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the performance and delivery status of Council’s commitments against the 2024/25 Business
Plan and Budget (BP&B) for the third quarter (January to March 2025) for the Audit and Risk Committee’s
consideration. Included within this report are recommendations for business plan and budget changes, an overview
of portfolio and project achievements, as well as the performance of Council subsidiaries.

The year-to-date operating position as at 31 March 2025 is an operating surplus of $14.408m, which is $6.569m
higher than the year-to-date budget of $7.839m, for this period.

The projected year end operating position is an operating surplus of $9.367m which remains consistent with the
adopted budget. Total estimated operating revenue is forecast to be $240.099m which is $2.186m higher than the
Quarter 2 budget of $237.913m. This is mainly due to commercial parking revenue of $1.041m, private works
remediation income $0.900m and bank interest of $0.300m partially offset by a higher level of rates objections
($0.650m). Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) is forecast to be $230.732m which is
$2.186m higher than the Quarter 2 budget of $228.546m. This is due to additional private work expenses $0.900m
net adjustment of $0.760m between depreciation and financing costs in relation to AASB16 and asset revaluations,
and operating costs associated with capital projects amount to $0.276m.

The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 31 March 2025 is $68.152m, which is $4.474m lower than the year-to-
date budget of $72.626m, for this period.

The Capital Program is proposed to decrease by $8.134m from $121.043m to $112.909m as a result of retiming
projects into 2025/26.

Quarterly reports are provided to support Council in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and
reporting, as well as reviewing and overseeing progress on the Business Plan and Budget. This process supports
Council’'s commitment to transparency and accountability.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 3 Update as contained in
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May
2025.

2. Approves adjustments for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and
reflected in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held
on 16 May 2025.

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 31 March 2025, which
includes:
3.1. Total operating revenue of $178.338m ($2.005m higher than the budget of $176.333m, for the
period)

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda — Friday, 16 May 2025
Page 34



3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $163.930m ($4.564m lower than the budget of
$168.494m, for the period)

3.3. An operating surplus of $14.408m ($6.569m higher than the budget of $7.839m, for the period)
3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $68.152m ($4.474m lower than the budget of $72.626m, for the period)
3.5. Net cash surplus position of $21.287m.
4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:
4.1. Total operating revenue of $240.099m ($2.186m higher than the Quarter 2 budget of $237.913m).

4.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $230.732m ($2.186m higher than the adopted
budget of $228.546m)

4.3. An operating surplus/deficit of $9.367m (consistent with the Quarter 2 budget of $9.367m).

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $112.909m for 2024/25 year ($8.134m lower than the Quarter 2
budget of $121.043m).

6. Approves total borrowings of $30.739m projected to 30 June 2025 ($10.366m higher than the Quarter 2
projected borrowings of $20.373m to 30 June 2025).

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 3 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item
6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda — Friday, 16 May 2025
Page 35



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 2024-2028
Strategic Plan.

Policy

Not as a result of this report

Consultation

Not as a result of this report

Resource Not as a result of this report
Risk / Leqal / Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and
Le islativge effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1)
9 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).
Quarterly reporting enables Council to make informed and timely decisions to maintain or
Opportunities change its services, assets, and budgets to meet community expectations and needs,

maintaining or improving Council’s financial position, and enabling Council to be responsive
to risks and opportunities.

24/25 Budget
Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Not as a result of this report

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration
(if applicable)

Not as a result of this report

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance
cost)

Not as a result of this report

Other Funding
Sources

Not as a result of this report

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda — Friday, 16 May 2025
Page 36



DISCUSSION

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Year to Date

1.

The year-to-date operating position as at 31 March 2025 was an operating surplus of $14.408m, which is
$6.569m favourable to the year-to-date budget of $7.839m surplus, for the period.

1.1. Total operating revenue of $178.338m ($2.005m higher than the budget of $176.333m, for the period).

1.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $163.930m ($4.564m lower than the budget of
$168.494m, for the period).

This variance is driven by:

2.1. Revenue $2.005m favourable to budget largely due to increased fees and charges across parking
$0.916m, property leasing $0.229m, private works $0.313m, nursery sales $0.122m, ACMA rental
income $0.224m, insurance claims $0.163m and bank interest received $0.315m. This is partially
offset by unfavourable expiation income net of late payment fees ($0.364m) and Town Hall ($0.605m).

2.2. Expenditure is $4.564m favourable and is largely due to Strategic Projects $2.040m, resource costs
$1.006m, maintenance $1.948m, insurance $0.201m and corporate applications $0.481m. This is
partially offset by unfavourable depreciation of ($1.332m) to reflect an increase in asset valuations.

The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 31 March 2025, was $68.152m, which is $4.474m lower than the
year-to-date budget of $72.626m for this period.

As of 31 March 2025, Council had a net cash surplus of $21.287m, with $2.832m in bank accounts and
$18.455m in deposits.

Projected Annual Financial Summary

5.

10.

The proposed Quarter 3 review delivers an end of year operating surplus of $9.367m, (in line with the
Quarter 2 budget):

5.1. Total estimated operating revenue of $240.099m.
5.2. Total estimated operating expenses (including depreciation) of $230.732m.

Operating revenue has increased by $2.186m from the 2024/25 Quarter 2 budget of $237.913m to the
estimated income of $240.099m. Of that increase $1.041m relates to an increase in commercial parking
revenue, $0.900m for private works remediation, $0.300m bank interest and $0.124m North Adelaide Golf
Course. This is partially offset by a higher level of rates objections of ($0.650m).

Operating expenditure increased by $2.186m from the 2024/25 Quarter 2 budget of $228.546m to the
estimated expenditure of $230.732m. The increase is mainly due to private works remediation expenses of
$0.900m, net adjustment of ($0.760m) between depreciation and financing costs in relation to AASB16 and
asset revaluations and increases to operating costs associated with capital projects which amount to
($0.276m).

Total proposed Capital Expenditure for the year is $112.909m (decrease of $8.134m compared to the
Quarter 2 budget of $121.043m) mainly through the retiming projects into 2025/26 of $8.271m.

Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new and upgraded assets of $10.148m ($0.020m increase to
Quarter 2 budget of $10.128m).

Updated financial statements are provided from page 64 in Attachment A.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2024/25 BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET

Operating Program

11.

Adjustments to Program deliverables and budgets for the quarter are not required, as permanent budget
changes are accounted for largely through Strategic Project budget adjustments:

11.1. Permanent changes to the budget of ($0.086m) net increase in expenditure including changes to
depreciation and finance costs of ($0.705m) to reflect increases in asset valuations and lease
extensions, rates objections of ($0.650m), Offsetting this impact is additional income of $1.177m
derived from Commercial Parking and property management. These permanent changes have been
reflected in the draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget.

11.2. Adjustments to Strategic Projects (temporary in nature) for the quarter total $0.096m decrease in net
expenditure consisting of:

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda — Friday, 16 May 2025

Page 37



12.

11.2.1. Savings from bridge maintenance project of $0.200m, 218-232 Flinders Masterplan $0.080m.

11.2.2. Inclusion of new strategic projects, World Heritage Bid ($0.130m) and Supplementary Council
Election ($0.075m).

11.2.3. Grant funded project for ACMA traders sustainability program with $0.050m of grant income
offset by ($0.050m) of expenditure.

11.2.4. A summary of the status of Strategic Projects is provided further in this report.

11.3. Temporary (one-off) changes to the budget of $0.009m net increase in expenditure mainly from capital
projects amounting to ($0.276m) and additional legal and search fees associated with expiations
($0.118m), offset by increases to operating income associated with bank interest received $0.300m.

Further detailed information on these changes is from page 55 (Operating Program - Adjustments) in
Attachment A.

Capital Program

13.

14.

15.

Capital expenditure is proposed to decrease to $112.909 for the year, which is $8.134m lower than the
Quarter 2 budget of $121.043m.

13.1. New and Upgrade projects show revised expenditure of $56.613m ($8.134m decrease to the Quarter
2 approved budget of $64.747m).

13.2. Renewal expenditure of $56.296m is in line with the Quarter 2 approved budget
[...]


e Delivery of a financially sustainable budget with an equitable approach to income generation, in line with
our Long Term Financial Plan

o Delivery of an operating position to meet the ongoing cost requirements of our Asset Management Plans,
working towards a target of 100% asset renewals

o A moderate rate increase based on CPI that supports businesses during this period of economic instability

o Prioritising our operational budget, grants and sponsorships and where there are opportunities to partner
with other levels of Government to seek co-funding.

The Draft BP&B delivers a surplus budget position of $8.541m. Total borrowings are projected to be $49.329m at
the end of the financial year; however, Council’s financially sustainable decisions provide a structured pathway to
repaying the debt required to deliver the new and upgraded capital program.

Council is also proposing changes to its rating policy during the consultation on the Draft 2025/26 BP&B. These
changes introduce a minimum rate of $600 and how council rates residential properties under development.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

1. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget document as contained in Attachments A, B, C and D to
Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.

2. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget document is currently out for consultation, which
concludes at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025.
3. Receives the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget document as contained in Attachments A, B, C and D

to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025 and
provides the following advice:

3.1

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda - Friday, 16 May 2025
Page 143



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

Focus on budget repair and ensure responsible financial management through the principle
of intergenera
[...]
adelaide.com.au
W cityofadelaide.com.au/Kadaltilla

@ linkedin.com/company/kadaltilla-
adelaide-park-lands-authority

3 facebook.com/
KadaltillaAdelaideParkLandsAuthority




Agenda ltem 6.4

Friday, 16 May 2025

Asset Accounting Policy Review _ _ _
Audit and Risk Committee
Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation
Program Contact:
Nicole Van Berkel, Acting
Associate Director Finance &
Procurement

Public Approving Officer:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks feedback from the Audit and Risk Committee on the updated Asset Accounting Policy (renamed
Fixed Asset Accounting Policy), prior to presenting to Council for Adoption.

The Asset Accounting Policy (the Policy) objective is to ensure that accounting treatment for non-current assets
complies with the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011
(SA), SA Model Financial Statements of the relevant financial year, and Australian Accounting Standards.

Council adopted the current Policy in September 2020, and a scheduled review has been conducted. The current
Policy is shown here Link 1.

The review recommends no substantive amendments but has clarified and simplified wording of the current policy
and proposes changing the policy name to Fixed Asset Accounting Policy to better reflect its scope.

The proposed Fixed Asset Accounting Policy with tracked changes is shown in Attachment A and the proposed
revised Fixed Asset Accounting Policy is shown in Attachment B. A table of the key changes and comments for
both Policies is included in Attachment C.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Notes the updated Fixed Aset Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting Policy”) with amendments shown as track
changes, as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16
May 2025

2. Adopts the updated Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting Policy”) as contained in
Attachment B to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.

3. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting
Policy”) as contained in Attachment C to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16
May 2025.

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and technical
updates to the Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting Policy”) as contained in Attachment B
to Iltem 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025 to finalise the document.

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda - Friday, 16 May 2025
Page 356


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Audit_16_May_2025_Asset_Accounting_Link_1.pdf

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

2024-2028 Create, maintain and integrate plans and policies that reflect, and guide decision making
Strategic Plan and support our city and our community to thrive.

This report proposes minor changes to the existing Asset Accounting Policy. The review
recommends no substantive amendments but has clarified and simplified wording of the

el current policy and proposes changing the policy name to Fixed Asset Accounting Policy to
better reflect its scope.
Consultation Not as a result of this report
Resource Not as a result of this report
Accounting for non-current assets correctly requires adherence to specific legislation,
regulations and standards, including:
e Local Government Act 1999 (SA)
e Ll e Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 (SA)
L(Iasgislatie\?ea e Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) 13 Fair Value Measurement
e AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements
e AASB 116 Property, Plant & Equipment
e AASB 136 Impairment of Assets
Opportunities Not a
[...]
ve actions have been completed since February 2025.
Currently there are 64 outstanding actions, of which 51 are in progress and 13 are overdue.
The Internal Audit Plan has been developed in consideration of Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

1. Notes the progress of the Internal Audit Plan as outlined in Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the
Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.
2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as outlined in Item 6.5 on the Agenda for

the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.

Audit and Risk Committee — Agenda - Friday, 16 May 2025
Page 376



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

City of Adelaide Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is a
2024-2028 mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk
Strategic Plan management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, effectively

and efficiently, and to advise how it can improve performance.

Policy Not as a result of this report
Consultation Not as a result of this report
Resource Not as a result of this report
R'SK/ ngal / Not as a result of this report
Legislative
Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement
- opportunities. As such audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the
Opportunities . . . . ! L .
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services aligning Council processes to best
practice standards.
24/25 Budget $250,000 is budgeted for external consultancy support in accordance with the 2024/25
Allocation internal audit program.
Proposed 25/26

Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Not as a result of this report

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration Not as a result of this report
(if applicable
[...]
10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Scope of Work
	Appendix 2 – Stakeholders Consulted
	Appendix 3 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings
	Appendix 3 – Classification of Internal Audit Findings (contd.)
	Appendix 4 – Disclaimer
	Slide Number 26


	6.2 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update
	Attachment B for 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update
	Attachment C for 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update
	Attachment D for 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update
	Attachment E for 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update

	6.3 Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	Attachment B for Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27

	Attachment C for Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	Attachment D for Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget

	6.4 Asset Accounting Policy
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Asset Accounting Policy (DRAFT) Revised with tracked changes
	Attachment B - Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (Formerly Asset Accounting Policy) Revised no tracked changes
	Attachment C - Asset Accounting Policy - Table of key changes and comments

	6.5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND F

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Friday, 16 May 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 16 May 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 16 May 2025 

 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds  
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith  (ex officio) 
Mark Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Philip Martin (Proxy) 
 
 

 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 

 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Janet Giles 

 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Mark Davies – 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee held on 11 April 2025 be taken as read and 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried 
  

4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
Nil 

 
 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 
 
  

6 Reports 
 
6.1 TechnologyOne Post Implementation Review Internal Audit - KPMG 

Justin Jamieson and Navya Gunawardena of KPMG were present to provide an overview of the report and 
respond to questions.  

Discussion ensued  

It was then –  

Moved by Mark Davies,  
Seconded by Simon Rodger -  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the TechnologyOne Post Implementation Review Internal Audit report provided as Attachment A 
to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.  



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 16 May 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 16 May 2025 

2. Recommends Administration, as a priority, take steps to ensure that post implementation reviews of IT 
projects are conducted in a timely manner. 

3. Requests Administration provide advice on the cost implications of the TechnologyOne cloud/debtor’s 
project. 

4. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the TechnologyOne Post Implementation Review 
Internal Audit report as outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025.  

Carried 
 
  

6.2 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 3 Update 

Discussion ensued  
It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Philip Martin - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 3 Update as contained in 

Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
16 May 2025. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report 
and reflected in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 16 May 2025. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 31 March 2025, 
which includes:  
3.1. Total operating revenue of $178.338m ($2.005m higher than the budget of $176.333m, for the 

period) 
3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $163.930m ($4.564m lower than the budget 

of $168.494m, for the period) 
3.3. An operating surplus of $14.408m ($6.569m higher than the budget of $7.839m, for the period) 
3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $68.152m ($4.474m lower than the budget of $72.626m, for the 

period) 
3.5. Net cash surplus position of $21.287m.  

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  
4.1. Total operating revenue of $240.099m ($2.186m higher than the Quarter 2 budget of 

$237.913m). 
4.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $230.732m ($2.186m higher than the 

adopted budget of $228.546m) 
4.3. An operating surplus of $9.367m (consistent with the Quarter 2 budget of $9.367m).  

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $112.909m for 2024/25 year ($8.134m lower than the Quarter 2 
budget of $121.043m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $30.739m projected to 30 June 2025 ($10.366m higher than the Quarter 
2 projected borrowings of $20.373m to 30 June 2025).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 3 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to 
Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025. 

Carried 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 16 May 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 16 May 2025 

6.3 Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 
Discussion ensued  
It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget document as contained in Attachments A, B, C and 
D to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025. 

2. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget document is currently out for consultation, which 
concludes at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025. 

3. Receives the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget document as contained in Attachments A, B, C 
and D to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 
2025 and provides the following advice: 

3.1. That the Audit and Risk Committee is supportive of Council’s proposal to introduce a minimum 
rate. 

3.2. That the Audit and Risk Committee considers that the draft 25/26 Business Plan and Budget 
appropriately responds to the financial sustainability observations of the ESCOSA report. 

Carried 
 
6.4 Asset Accounting Policy 

Discussion ensued  
It was then – 

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the updated Fixed Aset Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting Policy”) with amendments shown as 
track changes, as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 16 May 2025 

2. Adopts the updated Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting Policy”) as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 
May 2025. 

3. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (formerly “Asset 
Accounting Policy”) as contained in Attachment C to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 16 May 2025. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) to make minor, typographical, syntactical and 
technical updates to the Fixed Asset Accounting Policy (formerly “Asset Accounting Policy”) as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 
May 2025 to finalise the document. 

Carried 
 
6.5 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Discussion ensued  
It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Philip Martin - 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 16 May 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 16 May 2025 

 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the Internal Audit Plan as outlined in Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025. 

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as outlined in Item 6.5 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 May 2025. 

Carried 

  
7 Emerging Key Risks 

Nil 
 
8 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 
 
9 Other Business 

• Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, addressed the Committee in relation to the selection process 
for the City of Adelaide’s Internal Auditor as the contract with KPMG will expire on 30 June 2025.   

Closure  
The meeting closed at 10.16 am 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  


